[Commending Pastor Victor L. Medearis for his dedication and exemplary service to the community.]

Resolution commending Pastor Victor L. Medearis for his dedication and exemplary service to the community.

WHEREAS, Pastor Victor L. Medearis has served as Pastor of the Double Rock Baptist Church in the Bayview District for 55 years and provided spiritual and community leadership to the residents of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, Pastor Victor L. Medearis has broadcasted the "Good News" Christian radio program to the San Francisco Bay Area for 57 years, and is therefore the longest running African-American broadcaster in San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, Pastor Victor L. Medearis assisted in the creation of the Fellowship Bible Institute in 1953 and has served as Chairman on the Fellowship's Board of Directors, President, and Instructor; and,

WHEREAS, Pastor Victor L. Medearis has also served as a community leader for Urban Outreach, Inc.; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors commend Pastor Victor L. Medearis for his commitment to providing spiritual and community leadership and guidance to the residents of Bayview and San Francisco.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:	040614	Date Passed:	
Resolution commending Pastor Victor L. Medearis for his dedication and exemplary service to the community.			
May 18, 2004	Ayes: 11 - Al	rvisors — ADOPTED oto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, Peskin, Sandoval	
Ī	File No. 040614	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 18, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.	
	MAY 2 7 20	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board	Processor

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date Approved